

**No. A170087**

In the Court of Appeal, State of California  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT DIVISION THREE

---

**ROBERT GLUCK, et al.**  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

vs.

**CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO**  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California,  
County of San Francisco. Case No. CGC-23-609954  
Honorable Rochelle East, Judge Presiding, Department 302

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA WATER  
AGENCIES, CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, AND  
THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO**

---

MICHAEL G. COLANTUONO, State Bar No. 143551  
MColantuono@chwlaw.us

\*ADAM N. MENTZER, State Bar No. 355197  
AMentzer@chwlaw.us

**COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH & WHATLEY, PC**

790 E. Colorado Boulevard, Suite 850

Pasadena, California 91101-2109

Telephone: (213) 542-5700

Facsimile (213) 542-5710

Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA WATER AGENCIES,  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, and  
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS .....	2
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT .....	10
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
II. JOINDER IN CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO'S STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	11
III. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. Public Policy Favors Interpreting "Sewer Service" Under Proposition 218 to Include the Stormwater Management Provided by Storm Sewers .....	11
1. Construing Stormwater Management as "Sewer Service" Is Necessary to Fund That Legal Duty .....	12
2. Water Quality Mandates Are Demanding and Expensive .....	17
3. Requiring Voter Approval of Stormwater Management Charges Would Hinder State and Federal Water Policies .....	22
4. Distinguishing Stormwater From Water and Sanitary Sewer Service Impairs Water Management .....	26
B. <i>Salinas</i> Misreads Proposition 218 .....	29
1. Voters Intended "Sewer Service" Under Section 6(c) to Include Storm Sewer Service .....	29
2. <i>Salinas</i> and <i>Dep't of Finance</i> Construe Proposition 218 Too Narrowly .....	32

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 36  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CAL. RULES OF  
COURT, RULE 8.204(c)(1)..... 38  
PROOF OF SERVICE ..... 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> (D.C. Cir. 1977) 568 F.2d 1369.....	31
<i>New Orleans Gaslight Co. v. Drainage Com. of New Orleans</i> (1905) 197 US 453.....	28
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High School Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208 .....	28
<i>City of Burbank v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2005) 35 Cal. 4th 613 .....	17
<i>Dempsey v. Market Street Ry. Co.</i> (1943) 23 Cal.2d 110 .....	28
<i>Department of Finance v. Commission on State Mandates</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 535 .....	16, 28, 33, 35
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379 .....	11
<i>Griffith v. Pajaro Valley Water Management Agency,</i> 220 Cal.App.4th 586 .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. City of Salinas</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1351 .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Leshar Communications, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 531 .....	30
<i>Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Assn. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2024) 102 Cal.App.5th 1167, review granted .....	29
<i>Mejia v. Reed</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 657 .....	11
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108 .....	29
<i>People v. Rizo</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 681 .....	30
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal. 4th 1016 .....	30, 34
<i>Thompson v. Department of Corrections</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 117 .....	30
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p) .....	18, 19, 32
33 U.S.C. § 1342(q) .....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11) .....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1370 .....	18
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Gov. Code, § 53750 .....	12

Gov. Code, §§ 53750 et seq. ....	14
Gov. Code, § 53750, subd. (d) .....	34, 35
Gov. Code, § 53750, subd. (k) .....	12, 15, 35, 36
Gov. Code, § 53750, subd. (n) .....	15, 35
Gov. Code, § 53750.5 .....	36
Gov. Code, § 53751, subds. (a)-(d).....	12
Gov. Code, § 53751, subd. (f) .....	32
Pub. Util. Code, § 230.5.....	35
Wat. Code, § 10561 .....	16
Wat. Code, § 13000, et seq. ....	18
Wat. Code, § 13001 .....	18
Wat. Code, § 13374 .....	18
Wat. Code, § 13910, et seq. ....	27
Wat. Code, § 13910, subd. (a).....	25
Wat. Code, § 13910, subd. (d) .....	25
Wat. Code, § 13911 .....	25
Wat. Code, § 13912, subd. (a)(1) .....	25
Wat. Code, § 13912, subd. (a)(3) .....	25

**Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204 ..... 11

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 35.2550(11)..... 31

40 C.F.R. § 35.2550(37)..... 31

40 C.F.R. § 35.2550(47)..... 31

40 C.F.R. § 122 ..... 19

40 C.F.R. § 122.21 ..... 18

40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(3)–(6) ..... 18

40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(7) ..... 18

40 C.F.R. § 123 ..... 19

40 C.F.R. § 125.4(f)(1)..... 31

49 Fed.Reg. 6234 (Feb. 17, 1984)..... 31

54 Fed.Reg. 37370 (Aug. 10, 1989) ..... 19

55 Fed.Reg. 48063 (Nov. 16, 1990) ..... 19

59 Fed.Reg. 18688 (April 19, 1994)..... 19

61 Fed.Reg. 41698 (May 17, 1996)..... 19

64 Fed.Reg. 68722 (Dec. 8, 1999) ..... 19

64 Fed.Reg. 68843 (Dec. 8, 1999) ..... 19



**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const., art. XIII C ..... 12

Cal. Const., art. XIII D ..... 12, 33

Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 2 ..... 14

Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 4 ..... 35

Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 5 ..... 33, 34, 35

Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 5, subd. (a) ..... 34

Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6, subd. (a) ..... 13

Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6, subd. (a)(2) ..... 13

Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6, subd. (c) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

81 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 104 (1998) ..... 33, 34
